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      General Instructions to Candidates :
There is a 'Cool off time' of 15 minutes in addition to the writing time of
2 hrs.
You are neither allowed to write your answers nor to discuss anything
with others during the 'cool off time'.
Use the 'cool off time' to get familiar with questions and to plan your
answers.
Read the questions carefully before answering.
All questions are compulsory and only internal choice is allowed.
When you select a question, all the sub-questions must be answered from
the same question itself.
Calculations, figures and graphs should be shown in the answer sheet itself.
Malayalam version of the questions is also provided.
Give equations wherever necessary.
Electronic devices except nonprogrammable calculators are not allowed
in the Examination Hall.

     j]¡SÇw°¥:

j]¡Ç]xVa yop¾]jV  kOrRo 15 o]j]ãV "WP¥ KLlV RRaU' DºLp]q]¨OU.
CT yop¾V S\Lh|°¥ V̈ D¾qU IuOfLSjL, oãOçvqOoLp] Bwp
v]j]opU ja¾LSjL kLa]Š.

D¾q°¥ IuOfOÐf]jV oOÒV S\Lh|°¥ èÈLkO¡‹U vLp]¨eU.

IŠL S\Lh|°¥¨OU D¾qU IuOfeU.

KqO S\Lh|jÒ¡ D¾qRouOfL¢ RfqR´aO¾O Wu]´L¤ Dk
S\Lh|°tOU ASf S\Lh| jÒq]¤ j]ÐV fRÐ RfqR´aOS¨ºfLeV.

We V̈  WPŸsOW¥, \]Nf°¥, NYLlOW¥, IÐ]v D¾qSkÕr]¤¾RÐ
DºLp]q]¨eU.

Bvw|oOç òs¾V yovLW|°¥ RWLaO¨eU.

S\Lh|°¥ ospLt¾]sOU j¤W]p]ŸOºV.

SNkLNYLoOW¥ R\áLjLWL¾ WL¤¨OSsãrOW¥ Ku]RWpOç KqO
CsWVSNaLe]WV DkWqevOU kq}ƒLzLt]¤ DkSpLY]¨OvL¢ kLa]sæ.
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1. The number (158)10 can be

represented in Hexadecimal

number system as ...........

2. a) Write the following memory

devices in the order of their

speed.

(fastest to slowest order)

i) Cache

ii) RAM

iii) Hard Disk

iv) Registers

b) What do you mean by

Freeware and Shareware?

3. Pick the odd one out and give a

reason for your finding:

1. (158)10 IÐ yUX|Rp

RzWVyLRcy]o¤ jÒ¡ y]ð¾]¤

................... IÐV yP\]Õ]¨OÐO.

2. a) fLRu j¤W]p]q]¨OÐ RoÚr]

pPe]ãOWRt SvYfpORa

Aa]òLj¾]¤ NWo¾]¤

IuOfOW.

(SvYf WPa]pvp]¤ j]ÐOU

WOr´vp]Ss¨Ott NWo¾]¤)

i) Cache

ii) RAM

iii) Hard Disk

iv) Registers

b) Nl}Rvp¡ (Freeware)

Rxp¡Rvp¡ (Shareware)

IÐ]vRWLºV j]°¥ IÍLeV

DSÇw]¨OÐfV?

3. v|f|yVfoLpfV f]qR´aO¾V

WLqeU v]wh}Wq]¨OW.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

a) b) c)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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4. a) Name the type of loop which
can be used to ensure that the
body of the loop will surely
be executed at least once.

b) Consider the code given
below and predict the
output.
for (int i=1;i<=9;i=i+2)

{

if(i= =5) continue;

cout<<i<<" ";

}

5. Find the value of score [4] based

on the following declaration

statement.

int score [5] = {98, 87, 92, 79, 85};

6. Name the built-in function to

check whether a character is

alphanumeric or not.

7. a) Different networks with

different protocols are

connected by a device

called ..........

i) Router

ii) Bridge

iii) Switch

iv) Gateway

b) Define Protocol.

(1)

4. a) sPÕV SmLc] KqO NkLvw|

RoË]sOU Nkv¡¾]¨ORoÐV DrÕV

fqL¢ Wu]pOÐ sPÕ]R£ SkqV

krpOW.

b) fLRu krpOÐ code kq]Ye]\ÿV

KTŸVkOŸV IÍLp]q]¨ORoÐV

krpOW.

for (int i=1;i<=9;i=i+2)

{

if(i= =5) continue;

cout<<i<<" ";

}

5. fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ

declaration SðãVRo£V NkWLqU

score [4] IÐf]R£ v]s IÍV?

int score [5] = {98, 87, 92, 79, 85};

6. fÐ]q]¨OÐ character

alphanumeric  BSeL AsæSpL

IÐV kq]SwLi]¨OvL¢

DkSpLY]¨OÐ built-in lUYVxR£

SkqV krpOW.

7. a) v|f|ò SNkLSŸLSWLtOWtL¤

Nkv¡¾]¨OÐ v|f|ò

RjãVv¡¨OWRt mÌ]Õ]¨OÐ

DkWqeoLeV .................

i) Router

ii) Bridge

iii) Switch

iv) Gateway

b) SNkLSŸLSWL¥ IÍLeV IÐV

j]¡v\]¨OW.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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8. Find the best matches from the

given definitions for the terms

in the given list.

(Worm, Hacking, Phishing,

Spam)

a) Unsolicited emails sent

indiscriminately.

b) A technical effort to

manipulate the normal

behavior of networked

computer system.

c) A stand alone malware

program usually makes the

data traffic slow.

d) Attempt to acquire

information like usernames

and passwords by posing as

the original website.

e) Appear to be a useful

software but will do damage

like deleting necessary files.

9. Represent – 38 in 2's

complement form. (2)

8. fLRu fÐ]q]¨OÐ vL¨OW¥¨V

JãvOU AjOSpL^|oLp j]¡v\jU

Af]jO fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ

vp]¤ j]ÐOU WRº¾OW.

(Worm, Hacking, Phishing,
Spam)

a) v]Sv\j qz]foLp] Akq]\f

oLp ANcôOWt]¤ j]ÐOU

Aj]pNÍ]foLp] sn]¨OÐ

C&Rop]¤ ySÎw°¥.

b) WUk|PŸ¡ wQUZsp]¤ jOu´O

Wpr] Af]R£ Nkv¡¾j¾]jV

faôU yQxVŸ]¨LjOtt

yLSËf]W èoU.

c) yLiLqe Yf]p]Rs Bwp

v]j]opU oÎYf]p]sL¨OÐ

y~ÍoLp] j]sj]sVÕOtt

DkNhvWLq]pLp SNkLNYLU.

d) RWŸ]sOU oŸ]sOU piL¡À RvmV

RRyãOWRt AjOWq]\ÿV pPy¡

Rjp]U, kLyV SvcV fOa°]

y~WLq| v]vq°¥

SoLxVŸ]¨LjOtt fŸ]ÕV èoU.

e) qPk¾]sOU Nkv¡¾j¾]sOU

DkSpLY NkhRoÐO SfLÐ]Õ]\ÿV

Bvw| lpsOW¥ jw]Õ]¨OÐ

fV SkLsOtt v]jLwU vqO¾OÐ

SyLlVãVRvp¡.

9. – 38 IÐ v]s 2's complement
qPk¾]¤ yP\]Õ]¨OW.

(2)

(2)

(2)
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10. Write an alogorithm to print the

numbers upto 100 in reverse

order. That is the output should

be as 100, 99, 98, 97, ............1

OR

Draw a flow chart to check

whether the given number is

positive, negative or zero.

11. Identify the invalid literals from

the following and write a reason

for each :

a) 2E3.5

b) "9"

c) 'hello'

d) 55450

12. The following C++ code segment

is a part of a program written by

Smitha to find the average of 3

numbers.

int a,b,c;

float avg;

cin>>a>>b>>c;

avg=(a+b+c)/3;

cout<<avg;

What will be the output if she

inputs 1, 4 and 5? How can you

correct it?

(2)

10. 100 vRqpOtt yUX|W¥

AvSqLze NWo¾]¤ Nk]£V

R\áOÐf]jOtt A¤SYLq]fU

IuOfOW.

KTŸVkOŸV 100, 99, 98, 97, ............1
IÐV Bp]q]¨eU.

ARsæË]¤

fÐ]q]¨OÐ yUX| SkLy]ã}vV

BSeL RjYã}vV BSeL kP^|U

BSeL IÐV kq]SwLi]¨OÐ

f]jOtt flow chart  vqpV¨OW.

11. fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐvp]¤

RfãLp s]ãrsOW¥ WRº¾]

Af]R£ WLqeRouOfOW.

a) 2E3.5

b) "9"

c) 'hello'

d) 55450

12. oPÐV v|f|yVf yUX|W¥ C¢kOŸV

R\áOvLjOU AvpORa wqLwq]

WºO k]a]¨OÐf]jOU Svº] yVo]f

IuOf]p C++ SðãVRo£OWtLeV fLu

fÐ]q]¨OÐfV.

int a,b,c;

float avg;

cin>>a>>b>>c;

avg=(a+b+c)/3;

cout<<avg;

1, 4, 5 IÐ} v]sW¥ C¢kOŸV

R\pVfL¤ IÍLp]q]¨OU KTŸVkOŸV

sn]¨OW? I°Rj AfV

wq]pL¨LU?(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)
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13. Suppose M[5] [5] is a 2D array

that contains the elements of a

square matrix. Write C++

statements to find the sum of the

diagonal elements.

14. What is the advantage of using

get s() function in C++ program

to input string data? Explain

with an example.

15. Read the function definition

given below. Predict the output,

if the function is called as

convert (7);

void convert(int n)

{

if(n>1)

convert(n/2);

cout<<n%2;

}

16. Compare any three features of

five generations of computers.

13. M[5] [5] IÐ 2D ARrp]¤ KqO

yVW~p¡ RoNa]WVy]Rs yUX|W¥

DRºÐ]q]¨RŸ, Af]Rs cpYe¤

IsRo£OWtORa fOW WLeOÐf]

jOtt C++ SðãVRo£OWRtuOfOW.

14. yVNa]UYV C¢kOŸV R\áOÐf]jV C++

SNkLNYLo]¤ gets()  lUYVx¢

DkSpLY]¨OÐfO RWLºOtt

Ro\ÿRoÍV? DhLzqeoOkSpLY]\ÿV

v]whoL¨OW.

15. fLRu fÐ]q]¨OÐ lUYVx¢

j]¡v\jU vLp]¨OW. convert (7);

IÐV v]t]\ÿL¤ sn]¨OÐ KTŸVkOŸV

IÍLp]q]¨ORoÐV krpOW.

void convert(int n)

{

if(n>1)

convert(n/2);

cout<<n%2;

}

16. AµV fsoOrWt]Rs WUk|PŸrOWtORa

JRfË]sOU oPÐV NkSf|WfW¥

fÚ]¤ fLqfo|U R\áOW.

(3)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(2)

(2)
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17. Draw the logic circuit for the

Boolean expression :

( )A BC AB+ + .

OR

Using algebraic method, prove

that . . . 1Y Z Y Z Y Z Y+ + + =

18. "It is better to give proper

documentation within the

program". Give a reason.

19. Briefly explain the three

components in the structure of

a C++ program.

20. Write an algorithm for arranging

elements of an array in

ascending order using bubble

sort.

21. Explain the difference between

call-by-value method and call-by-

reference method with the help

of examples.

22. Compare any three types of

networks based on span of

geographical area.

(3)

17. ( )A BC AB+ +  IÐ mPt]p¢

IWVyVNkxR£ SsL^]WV y¡¨|PŸV

vq¨OW.

ARsæË]¤

B¥^]NmLp]WV q}f]p]¤

Rft]p]¨OW.

. . . 1Y Z Y Z Y Z Y+ + + =

18. ""KqL SNkLNYLo]jOtt]¤ wq]pLp

v]i¾]¤ documentation

R\áOÐfV vtRq jsæ WLq|oLeV''.

WLqeU krpOW.

19. KqO C++ SNkLNYLo]R£ Zajp]Rs

oPÐV nLY°Rt¨Or]\ÿV sZOvLp]

IuOfOW.

20. KqO ARrp]Rs IsRo£VyOWRt

mm]¥ SyL¡ŸV oL¡YoOkSpLY]\ÿV

NWoRÕaO¾OÐf]jOtt A¤SYLq]fU

IuOfOW.

21. WL¥ – RRm – vLs|O RoRgcOU

WL¥ – RRm – rlr¢yV RoRgcOU

fÚ]sOtt v|f|LyU DhLzqe

yzLpS¾LRa v]whoL¨OW.

22. JRfË]sOU 3 fq¾]sOtt WUk|PŸ¡

RjãVv¡¨OWRt¨Or]\ÿV AvpORa

nPo]wLyVNf kqoLp v]yVfQf]pORa

Aa]òLj¾]¤ fLqfo|U R\áOW.

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)



K-846 8

619
23. Susheel's email id is

susheel@gmail.com. He sends an

email to Rani whose email id is

rani@yahoo.com. How is the

mail sent from Susheel's

computer to Rani's computer?

24. With the help of a block diagram,

explain the functional units of a

computer.

25. Write a program to check

whether the given number is

palindrome or not.

OR
Write a program to print the

leap years between 2000 and

3000.

(A century year is leap year only

if it is divided by 400 and a

noncentury year is leap year only

if it is divided by 4).

23. yOw}sR£ C&Rop]¤ id

susheel@gmail.com IÐOU

rLe]pOSafV rani@yahoo.com

IÐOU BeV. yOw}sR£ WUk|PŸr]¤

j]ÐOU KqO C&Rop]¤ rLe]¨V

Ap\ÿL¤ AfV rLe]pORa

WUk|PŸr]¤ I¾]S\ÿqOÐf]j]ap]¤

ja¨OÐ Nkv¡¾j°¥ IuOfOW.

24. KqO WUk|PŸr]R£ l‚Vxe¤

pPe]ãOW¥ SqXL \]Nf¾]R£

yzLpS¾LRa v]vq]¨OW.

25. fÐ]q]¨OÐ yUX| palindrome

BSeL AsæSpL IÐV

kq]SwLi]¨OÐf]jOtt C++

program IuOfOW.

ARsæË]¤

2000  jOU 3000  jOU Ca¨Ott

Ai]v¡x°¥ (Leap years) Nk]£V

R\áOÐf]jOtt C++ program

IuOfOW.

(century  RWLsæ°t]¤ 400 RWLºV

kP¡¹oLp] zq]¨LvOÐvpOU

century RWLsæU AsæL¾v p]¤ 4

RWLºV kP¡¹oLp] zq]¨LvOÐ

vpOU Ai]v¡x°¥ (Leap years)

BeV).

(3)

(5)

(5)

(5)

(3)

(5)

(5)

(5)


